

No. 17-60

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD, NEW MEXICO,
Petitioner,

v.

JANE FELIX, *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

FRANCIS J. MANION
GEOFFREY R. SURTEES
American Center
for Law & Justice
P.O. Box 60
New Hope, KY 40052
(502) 549-7020

EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
American Center
for Law & Justice
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203
Ann Arbor, MI 48105
(734) 680-8007

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
JORDAN SEKULOW
WALTER M. WEBER
American Center
for Law & Justice
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
AND INTRODUCTION 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. *Van Orden v. McCreary County* 4

 A. *Van Orden* and the Absent Reasonable
 Observer 4

 B. *McCreary County* and the Critical
 Reasonable Observer 7

 C. The Conflict 10

II. *Town of Greece* Resolves the Conflict Between
Van Orden and *McCreary* 13

 A. The Historical Foundations Criterion 13

 B. The Coercion Criterion 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth</i> , 419 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2005)	1, 11
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	1, 11
<i>ACLU of KY, et al. v. McCreary Cnty., et al.</i> , Case No. 6:99-cv-00507-JBC (E.D. Ky. March 13, 2009)	13
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ky. v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	9
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Cnty. of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	4
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	16

<i>Elmbrook Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2283 (2014)	15, 20
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012)	14
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	1, 7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	16, 18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	4, 16
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	4, 15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	1
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> , 567 U.S. 944 (2012)	12
<i>Myers v. Loudoun Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 418 F.3d 395 (4th Cir. 2005)	11

<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009)	1
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	14, 18
<i>Smith v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs</i> , 788 F.3d 580 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Soc'y of Separationists v. Pleasant Grove City</i> , 416 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	18
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	1
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass'n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 565 U.S. 994 (2011)	12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	6, 17
<i>Zubik v. Burwell</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1557 (2016)	1

STATUTES AND RULES

42 U.S.C. § 1988	12
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter Irons, <i>Curing a Monumental Error: The Presumptive Unconstitutionality of Ten Commandments Displays</i> , 63 Okla. L. Rev. 1 (2010)	10
Michael McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 115 (1992)	16
Eric Rassbach, <i>Town of Greece v. Galloway: The Establishment Clause and the Rediscovery of History</i> , 2013-14 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 71	15
Jay A. Sekulow & Francis J. Manion, <i>The Supreme Court and the Ten Commandments: Compounding the Establishment Clause Confusion</i> , 14 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 33 (2005)	10
Jay A. Sekulow & Erik M. Zimmerman, <i>Posting the Ten Commandments is a “Law Respecting an Establishment of Religion”?: How McCreary County v. ACLU Illustrates the Need to Reexamine the Lemon Test and Its Purpose Prong</i> , 23 T.M. Cooley L. Rev. 25 (2006)	9
